

NO. 44789-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant

v.

BRYAN ANAYA-DEGANTE and WILIBALDO HERRERA-IBARRA.  
Respondents

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.13-1-00040-7

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR TO FINDINGS OF FACT  
“DECISION OF THE COURT”..... 1

a. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO  
INCORPORATE IN STATE V. ANAYA-DEGANTE  
THE “FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF  
LAW” AND “SUPPLEMENTAL FINDINGS OF FACT”  
THAT IT ENTERED IN STATE V. HERRERA-  
IBARRA...... 1

b. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT  
“DETECTIVE SGT. MOORE TESTIFIED THAT ANY  
HISPANIC MALES WHO SHOWED UP AT THE  
APARTMENT WHILE THEY WERE EXECUTING  
THE WARRANT WERE GOING TO BE  
CONSIDERED SUSPICIOUS.” A-D CP 46; H-I CP 63. 1

c. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT  
“THE FACTS CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE THAT  
THE OFFICERS WERE GOING TO DETAIN ANY  
HISPANIC MALE WHO ARRIVED AT THE  
RESIDENCE WHILE THEY WERE EXECUTING THE  
SEARCH WARRANT.” A-D CP 49; H-I CP 66. .... 1

d. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT  
“[T]HEY PRE-DETERMINED THAT NO  
INDIVIDUALIZED SUSPICION OR PROBABLE  
CAUSE WAS GOING TO BE NEEDED FOR THEM  
TO DETAIN ANYBODY WHO ARRIVED AT THE  
RESIDENCE.” A-D CP 50; H-I CP 67. .... 2

e. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT  
“DETECTIVE LATTER DETAINED THE  
DEFENDANT TO DETERMINE HIS PURPOSE FOR  
BEING AT THE APARTMENT AND IMMEDIATELY  
BEGAN QUESTIONING THE DEFENDANT. THE  
OFFICERS SEARCHED THE DEFENDANT AND  
FOUND TWO GLASS PIPES ON HIM THAT THEY  
IMMEDIATELY IDENTIFIED AS BEING USED FOR

	<u>SMOKING METHAMPHETAMINE” AS THAT FINDING IS MISLEADING IN ITS OMISSION OF NECESSARY FACTS. A-D CP 45-46; H-I CP 62-63.....</u>	2
II.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR TO CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FROM “DECISION OF COURT” .....</u>	2
	a. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT STATE V. BROADNAX, 98 WN.2D 289, 654 P.2D 96 (1982) IS APPLICABLE LAW TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....</u>	2
	b. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT “THIS ACT BY [ANAYA-DEGANTE], WHILE SUSPICIOUS, DOES NOT JUSTIFY A DETENTION PURSUANT TO BROADNAX AND TERRY. LIKEWISE, HERRERA-IBARRA’S ACTION BY TURNING AND WALKING DOWN THE STEPS DOES NOT JUSTIFY HIS ARREST OR DETENTION.” A-D CP 50; H-I CP 67.....</u>	2
	c. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE FACTS OF THIS CASE ARE COMPARABLE TO THE FACTS IN STATE V. GATEWOOD, 163 WN.2D 534, 182 P.2D 426 (2008).....</u>	2
	d. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUPPRESSING THE EVIDENCE FOUND ON ANAYA-DEGANTE AND HERRERA-IBARRA.....</u>	3
III.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR TO FINDINGS OF FACT ENTERED AS“FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW” IN STATE V. WILIBALDO HERRERA-IBARRA, 13-1-00041-5.....</u>	3
	a. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF FACT 2. ....</u>	3
	b. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF FACT 5 .....</u>	3
	c. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF FACT 6. ....</u>	3
	d. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF FACT 7. ....</u>	3

IV.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR TO CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ENTERED AS“FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW” IN STATE V. WILIBALDO HERRERA-IBARRA, 13-1-00041-5.....</u>	3
	a. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION OF LAW (B)1. ....</u>	3
	b. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION OF LAW (B)2. ....</u>	3
	c. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION OF LAW (B)3. ....</u>	3
	d. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION OF LAW (B)4. ....</u>	3
V.	<u>GENERAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR TO BOTH STATE V. ANAYA-DEGANTE AND STATE V. HERRERA-IBARRA.....</u>	3
	a. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE DETENTION OF ANAYA-DEGANTE WAS UNLAWFUL. ....</u>	4
	b. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE DETENTION OF HERRERA-IBARRA WAS UNLAWFUL. ....</u>	4
	c. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUPPRESSING THE EVIDENCE FOUND ON ANAYA-DEGANTE’S PERSON. ....</u>	4
	d. <u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUPPRESSING THE EVIDENCE FOUND ON HERRERA-IBARRA’S PERSON. ....</u>	4
VI.	<u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</u>	4
	a. <u>THE OFFICERS HAD REASONABLE, ARTICULABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY TO JUSTIFY THE BRIEF DETENTION OF ANAYA-DEGANTE. ....</u>	4
	b. <u>THE OFFICERS HAD REASONABLE, ARTICULABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY TO JUSTIFY THE BRIEF DETENTION OF HERRERA-IBARRA.....</u>	4

B.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	4
I.	<u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	4
II.	<u>TESTIMONY AT THE SUPPRESSION HEARING</u> .....	6
C.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	13
I.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUPPRESSING THE EVIDENCE FOUND ON ANAYA-DEGANTE AND HERRERA-IBARRA AS THE OFFICERS HAD REASONABLE, ARTICULABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY WHICH JUSTIFIED A BRIEF DETENTION TO INVESTIGATE</u> .....	13
D.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753, 61 L. Ed. 2d 235, 99 s. Ct. 2586 (1979).....	14
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47, 99 S. Ct. 2637, 61 L. Ed. 2d 357 (1979)....	18
<i>State v. Apodaca</i> , 67 Wn. App. 736, 839 P.2d 352 (1992).....	1
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Broadnax</i> , 98 Wn.2d 289, 654 P.2d 96 (1982).....	2, 27, 28
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Gatewood</i> , 163 Wn.2d 534, 182 P.2d 426 (2008) .....	3, 21, 22, 25
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....	16
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 46 Wn. App. 388, 731 P.2d 1101 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. Guzman-Cuellar</i> , 47 Wn. App. 326, 734 P.2d 966 (1987).....	15
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Keller-Deen</i> , 137 Wn. App. 396, 153 P.3d 888 (2007) .....	17
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 147 Wn. Ap. 912, 199 P.3d 445 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1016 (2009).....	16, 19
<i>State v. Madrigal</i> , 65 Wn. App. 279, 827 P.2d 1105 (1992).....	18
<i>State v. McReynolds</i> , 117 Wn. App. 309, 71 P.3d 663 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) .....	14
<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 45 Wn. App. 769, 727 P.2d 676 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Pressley</i> , 64 Wn. App. 591, 825 P.2d 749 (1992) .....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 73 Wn. App. 225, 868 P.2d 207 (1994) .....	16
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004) .....	14
<i>State v. Samsel</i> , 39 Wn. App. 564, 694 P.2d 670 (1985).....	17
<i>State v. Santacruz</i> , 132 Wn. App. 615, 133 P.3d 484 (2006).....	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 115 Wn.2d 775, 801 P.2d 975 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 67 Wn. App. 81, 834 P.2d 26 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 Wn.2d 51, 864 P.2d 1371 (1993) .....	1
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 44 Wash. App. 226, 721 P.2d 560, <i>review denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1001 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 97 Wn. App. 636, 984 P.2d 1064 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 66 Wn. App. 622, 834 P.2d 41 (1992) .....	25
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982) .....	15, 19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	17, 24

<i>Tacoma v. Mundell</i> , 6 Wn. App. 673, 495 P.2d 682 (1972).....	27
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	15
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266, 122 S. Ct. 744, 151 L. Ed. 2d 740 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411, 101 S. Ct. 690, 66 L. Ed.2d 621 (1981).....	16
